
 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION   CASE NO. 14-CV-02998-HSG 
AND PRE-HEARING STATEMENT  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PAUL J. ANDRE (State Bar No. 196585) 
pandre@kramerlevin.com 
LISA KOBIALKA (State Bar No. 191404) 
lkobialka@kramerlevin.com 
JAMES HANNAH (State Bar No. 237978) 
jhannah@kramerlevin.com 
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL 
LLP 
990 Marsh Road 
Menlo Park, CA  94025 
Telephone: (650) 752-1700 
Facsimile: (650) 752-1800 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
FINJAN, INC. 
 

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & 
SULLIVAN, LLP 
Sean Pak (Bar No. 219032) 
seanpak@quinnemanuel.com 
50 California Street, 22nd Floor 
San Francisco, California  94111-4788 
Telephone: (415) 875-6600 
Facsimile: (415) 875-6700 
 
David A. Nelson (pro hac vice) 
davenelson@quinnemanuel.com 
500 W. Madison Street, Suite 2450 
Chicago, Illinois  60661-2510 
Telephone: (312) 705-7400 
Facsimile: (312) 705-7401 
 
Alexander Rudis (pro hac vice) 
alexanderrudis@quinnemanuel.com 
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor 
New York, NY 10010 
Telephone: (212) 849-7000 
Facsimile: (212) 849-7100 
 
Attorneys for Defendant SYMANTEC 
CORPORATION 
 

 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

FINJAN, INC., a Delaware Corporation, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 

SYMANTEC CORP., a Delaware Corporation, 
 
  Defendant. 

Case No.: 3:14-CV-02998-HSG 
 
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND 
PRE-HEARING STATEMENT 
PURSUANT TO PATENT LOCAL RULE 
4-3 

Case3:14-cv-02998-HSG   Document68   Filed03/16/15   Page1 of 13

Blue Coat Systems - Exhibit 1017
f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION   CASE NO. 14-CV-02998-HSG 
AND PRE-HEARING STATEMENT  

 1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Pursuant to the Court’s Scheduling Order (Dkt. No. 56) and Patent L.R. 4-3 Plaintiff Finjan, 

Inc. (“Finjan”) and Defendant Symantec Corporation (“Symantec” or “Defendant”) hereby submit this 

Joint Claim Construction and Pre-Hearing Statement. 

I. PATENT L.R. 4-3(a):  CLAIM TERM(S) ON WHICH THE PARTIES AGREE. 

During the meet and confer process, the parties agreed to the construction of the following 

term: 

Claim Term Agreed Construction 

Downloadable security 
profile that identifies 
suspicious code in the 
received Downloadable 

a profile that identifies code in the received 
Downloadable that performs hostile or 
potentially hostile operations 

II. PATENT L.R. 4-3(b):  PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF EACH DISPUTED TERM. 

The parties’ proposed claim constructions are provided below.1  All supporting evidence for the 

parties’ claim constructions is provided in Exhibit A.  The parties reserve their rights to cite additional 

supporting evidence based on arguments raised in the claim construction briefs.   
 

U.S. Patent No. 6,154,844 
Claim Term Claim(s) Finjan’s Proposed 

Construction 
Defendants’ Proposed 
Construction 

Downloadable 1, 15, 41, 
43 

an executable application 
program, which is 
downloaded from a source 
computer and run on the 
destination computer 

mobile code that is requested 
by an ongoing process and 
downloaded from a source 
computer to a destination 
computer for automatic 
execution 

means for 
receiving a 
Downloadable 

43 Governed by 35 U.S.C. 
§ 112(6): 

 

Function: receiving a 
Downloadable 

 

means-plus-function under 
§ 112, ¶ 6  

 

Function: receiving a 
Downloadable 

 

Corresponding structure: 
                                                 
1  The identified claim numbers refer to the asserted independent claims where the term appears unless 
the term only appears in certain asserted dependent claims which are identified. 

Case3:14-cv-02998-HSG   Document68   Filed03/16/15   Page2 of 13

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION   CASE NO. 14-CV-02998-HSG 
AND PRE-HEARING STATEMENT  

 2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

U.S. Patent No. 6,154,844 
Claim Term Claim(s) Finjan’s Proposed 

Construction 
Defendants’ Proposed 
Construction 

Structure: 

Downloadable file interceptor 

indefinite for failure to disclose 
corresponding 
structure/algorithm 

means for 
generating a first 
Downloadable 
security profile 
that identifies 
suspicious code in 
the received 
Downloadable 

43 Governed by 35 U.S.C. 
§ 112(6): 

Function: generating a first 
Downloadable security 
profile that identifies 
suspicious code in the 
received Downloadable 

 
Structure: content inspection 
engine 

means-plus-function under 
§ 112, ¶ 6 
 
Function: generating a first 
Downloadable security profile 
that identifies suspicious code 
in the received Downloadable 
 
Corresponding structure:  

a processor programmed to 
perform the algorithm disclosed 
at col. 5, lines 42-45 and col. 9, 
lines 20-42 of U.S. Patent No. 
6,092,194 

means for linking 
the first 
Downloadable 
security profile to 
the Downloadable 
before a web 
server makes the 
Downloadable 
available to web 
clients 

43 Governed by 35 U.S.C. 
§ 112(6): 

 
Function: linking the first 
Downloadable security 
profile to the Downloadable 
before a web server makes the 
Downloadable available to 
web clients 
 
Structure: content inspection 
engine 

means-plus-function under 
§ 112, ¶ 6 

 

Function: linking the first 
Downloadable security profile 
to the Downloadable before a 
web server makes the 
Downloadable available to web 
clients 

 

Corresponding structure: a 
processor programmed to 
perform the algorithm of steps 
630 and 645 disclosed at Fig. 6, 
col. 8 lines 65-67, col. 6, lines 
13-24, and col. 5, lines 3-13 

before a web 
server makes the 
Downloadable 
available to web 
clients  

1, 15, 41, 
43 

No construction necessary – 
Plain and ordinary meaning. 

before [a/the] non-network 
gateway web server make[s] the 
Downloadable available to web 
clients 

a first content 
inspection engine 

15 No construction necessary – 
Plain and ordinary meaning. 

means-plus-function under 
§ 112, ¶ 6 
 

Case3:14-cv-02998-HSG   Document68   Filed03/16/15   Page3 of 13

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION   CASE NO. 14-CV-02998-HSG 
AND PRE-HEARING STATEMENT  

 3 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

U.S. Patent No. 6,154,844 
Claim Term Claim(s) Finjan’s Proposed 

Construction 
Defendants’ Proposed 
Construction 

for using the first 
rule set to generate 
a first 
Downloadable 
security profile 
that identifies 
suspicious code in 
a Downloadable, 
and for linking the 
first Downloadable 
security profile to 
the Downloadable 
before a web 
server makes the 
Downloadable 
available to web 
clients  

Function: using the first rule 
set to generate a first 
Downloadable security profile 
that identifies suspicious code 
in a Downloadable, and for 
linking the first Downloadable 
security profile to the 
Downloadable before a web 
server makes the Downloadable 
available to web clients 
 

Corresponding structure: a 
processor programmed to 
perform the algorithm disclosed 
at col. 5, lines 42-45 and col. 9, 
lines 20-42 of U.S. Patent No. 
6,092,194 , and the algorithm of 
steps 630 and 645 disclosed at 
Fig. 6, col. 8 lines 65-67, col. 6, 
lines 13-24, and col. 5, lines 3-
13 of the ‘844 patent. 

 

U.S. Patent No. 7,613,926 

Claim Term Claim(s) Finjan’s Proposed 
Construction 

Defendants’ Proposed 
Construction 

Downloadable 1, 8, 15, 
22, 29, 30 

an executable application 
program, which is 
downloaded from a source 
computer and run on the 
destination computer 

mobile code that is requested by 
an ongoing process and 
downloaded from a source 
computer to a destination 
computer for automatic execution 

append[er/ed/ing] 1,8, 29 No construction necessary 
– Plain and ordinary 
meaning. 

attach to the end of 

database 1, 8, 15, 
22, 29, 30 

a collection of interrelated 
data organized according 
to a database schema to 
serve one or more 
applications 

organized collection of data 

 

Case3:14-cv-02998-HSG   Document68   Filed03/16/15   Page4 of 13

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION   CASE NO. 14-CV-02998-HSG 
AND PRE-HEARING STATEMENT  

 4 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

U.S. Patent No. 8,667,494 

Claim Term Claim(s) Finjan’s Proposed 
Construction 

Defendants’ Proposed 
Construction 

Downloadable 1, 10 an executable application 
program, which is 
downloaded from a source 
computer and run on the 
destination computer 

mobile code that is requested by 
an ongoing process and 
downloaded from a source 
computer to a destination 
computer for automatic execution 

database 1, 10 a collection of interrelated 
data organized according 
to a database schema to 
serve one or more 
applications 

organized collection of data 

 

U.S. Patent No. 7,756,996 

Claim Term Claim(s) Finjan’s Proposed 
Construction 

Defendants’ Proposed 
Construction 

network gateway 
computer 

1 No construction necessary 
– Plain and ordinary 
meaning. 

a computer that is a point of 
contact between different networks

non-HTTP 
management data 

1, 4, 7 No construction necessary 
– Plain and ordinary 
meaning. 

management data that the 
management server transmits and 
receives using a non-HTTP 
transport protocol 

 

U.S. Patent No. 7,757,289 

Claim Term Claim(s) Finjan’s Proposed 
Construction 

Defendants’ Proposed 
Construction 

protecting a 
computer from 
dynamically 
generated 
malicious content 

1, 10, 19, 
22, 35, 41 

No construction necessary 
of preamble.  If construed, 
plain and ordinary 
meaning should apply. 

Preamble is limiting.
 

protecting a computer from 
malicious content that is generated 
at run-time 

content processor 10 No construction necessary 
– Plain and ordinary 
meaning. 

software that renders the content 
for interactive viewing on a 
display monitor 

Case3:14-cv-02998-HSG   Document68   Filed03/16/15   Page5 of 13

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


