	Case3:14-cv-02998-HSG Docume	ent68 Filed03/16/15 Page1 of 13
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	PAUL J. ANDRE (State Bar No. 196585) pandre@kramerlevin.com LISA KOBIALKA (State Bar No. 191404) <u>lkobialka@kramerlevin.com</u> JAMES HANNAH (State Bar No. 237978) jhannah@kramerlevin.com KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP 990 Marsh Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 Telephone: (650) 752-1700 Facsimile: (650) 752-1800 Attorneys for Plaintiff FINJAN, INC.	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP Sean Pak (Bar No. 219032) seanpak@quinnemanuel.com 50 California Street, 22 nd Floor San Francisco, California 94111-4788 Telephone: (415) 875-6600 Facsimile: (415) 875-6600 David A. Nelson (<i>pro hac vice</i>) davenelson@quinnemanuel.com 500 W. Madison Street, Suite 2450 Chicago, Illinois 60661-2510 Telephone: (312) 705-7400 Facsimile: (312) 705-7401
10		Alexander Rudis (<i>pro hac vice</i>) alexanderrudis@quinnemanuel.com
12		51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, NY 10010
12		Telephone:(212) 849-7000Facsimile:(212) 849-7100
14		
15		Attorneys for Defendant SYMANTEC CORPORATION
16		
17	IN THE UNITED ST	ATES DISTRICT COURT
18	FOR THE NORTHERN	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
19		CISCO DIVISION
20	FINJAN, INC., a Delaware Corporation,	Case No.: 3:14-CV-02998-HSG
21	Plaintiff,	JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND
22		PRE-HEARING STATEMENT
23	V.	PURSUANT TO PATENT LOCAL RULE 4-3
24	SYMANTEC CORP., a Delaware Corporation,	
25	Defendant.	
26		
27		
<u></u>		
	CKET A R M Find authenticated court documer	nts without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .

Pursuant to the Court's Scheduling Order (Dkt. No. 56) and Patent L.R. 4-3 Plaintiff Finjan,
Inc. ("Finjan") and Defendant Symantec Corporation ("Symantec" or "Defendant") hereby submit this
Joint Claim Construction and Pre-Hearing Statement.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

I.

PATENT L.R. 4-3(a): CLAIM TERM(S) ON WHICH THE PARTIES AGREE.

During the meet and confer process, the parties agreed to the construction of the following term:

Claim Term	Agreed Construction
Downloadable security profile that identifies suspicious code in the received Downloadable	a profile that identifies code in the received Downloadable that performs hostile or potentially hostile operations

11

12

13

14

II. PATENT L.R. 4-3(b): PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF EACH DISPUTED TERM.

The parties' proposed claim constructions are provided below.¹ All supporting evidence for the parties' claim constructions is provided in Exhibit A. The parties reserve their rights to cite additional supporting evidence based on arguments raised in the claim construction briefs.

I	5	

6	U.S. Patent No. 6,1	U.S. Patent No. 6,154,844				
7	Claim Term	Claim(s)	Finjan's Proposed Construction	Defendants' Proposed Construction		
8 9 0	Downloadable	1, 15, 41, 43	an executable application program, which is downloaded from a source computer and run on the destination computer	mobile code that is requested by an ongoing process and downloaded from a source computer to a destination computer for automatic execution		
1 2	means for receiving a Downloadable	43	Governed by 35 U.S.C. § 112(6):	means-plus-function under § 112, ¶ 6		
3 4			Function : receiving a Downloadable	Function : receiving a Downloadable		
5				Corresponding structure:		
5						

The identified claim numbers refer to the asserted independent claims where the term appears unless the term only appears in certain asserted dependent claims which are identified.

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

Ī	Claim Term	Claim(s)	Finjan's Proposed Construction	Defendants' Proposed Construction
ľ			Structure:	indefinite for failure to disclose
			Downloadable file interceptor	corresponding structure/algorithm
	means for generating a first	43	Governed by 35 U.S.C. § 112(6):	means-plus-function under § 112, ¶ 6
	Downloadable security profile		Function: generating a first Downloadable security	Function: generating a first Downloadable security profile
	that identifies suspicious code in		profile that identifies suspicious code in the	that identifies suspicious code in the received Downloadable
	the received Downloadable		received Downloadable	Corresponding structure:
			Structure: content inspection	a processor programmed to perform the algorithm disclose
			engine	at col. 5, lines 42-45 and col. 9 lines 20-42 of U.S. Patent No.
				6,092,194
	means for linking the first	43	Governed by 35 U.S.C. § 112(6):	means-plus-function under § 112, ¶ 6
	Downloadable security profile to		Function: linking the first	
	the Downloadable before a web		Downloadable security profile to the Downloadable	Function : linking the first Downloadable security profile
	server makes the Downloadable		before a web server makes the Downloadable available to	to the Downloadable before a web server makes the
	available to web clients		web clients	Downloadable available to wel clients
			Structure: content inspection	Corresponding structure : a
			engine	processor programmed to perform the algorithm of steps
				630 and 645 disclosed at Fig. 6 col. 8 lines 65-67, col. 6, lines
				13-24, and col. 5, lines 3-13
	before a web server makes the	1, 15, 41, 43	No construction necessary – Plain and ordinary meaning.	before [a/the] non-network gateway web server make[s] th
	Downloadable available to web			Downloadable available to web clients
	clients			
	a first content inspection engine	15	No construction necessary – Plain and ordinary meaning.	means-plus-function under § 112, ¶ 6

DOCKET ALARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

	Claim(s)	Finjan's Proposed Construction	Defendants' Proposed Construction
or using the first			Function : using the first rule
ile set to generate			set to generate a first
first			Downloadable security profile
ownloadable			that identifies suspicious code in a Downloadable, and for
ecurity profile			linking the first Downloadable
at identifies			security profile to the
spicious code in			Downloadable before a web
Downloadable,			server makes the Downloadab
nd for linking the			available to web clients
rst Downloadable			
ecurity profile to			Corresponding structure : a
e Downloadable			processor programmed to
efore a web			perform the algorithm disclose
erver makes the			at col. 5, lines 42-45 and col. 9
ownloadable			lines 20-42 of U.S. Patent No.
vailable to web			6,092,194, and the algorithm
ients			steps 630 and 645 disclosed at
			Fig. 6, col. 8 lines 65-67, col.
			lines 13-24, and col. 5, lines 3-
			13 of the '844 patent.

Claim Term	Claim(s)	Finjan's Proposed Construction	Defendants' Proposed Construction
Downloadable	1, 8, 15, 22, 29, 30	an executable application program, which is downloaded from a source computer and run on the destination computer	mobile code that is requested by an ongoing process and downloaded from a source computer to a destination computer for automatic execution
append[er/ed/ing]	1,8, 29	No construction necessary – Plain and ordinary meaning.	attach to the end of
database	1, 8, 15, 22, 29, 30	a collection of interrelated data organized according to a database schema to serve one or more applications	organized collection of data

27 20 DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case3:14-cv-02998-HSG Document68 Filed03/16/15 Page5 of 13

Claim Term	Claim(s)	Finjan's Proposed Construction	Defendants' Proposed Construction
Downloadable	1, 10	an executable application program, which is downloaded from a source computer and run on the destination computer	mobile code that is requested by an ongoing process and downloaded from a source computer to a destination computer for automatic execution
database	1, 10	a collection of interrelated data organized according to a database schema to serve one or more applications	organized collection of data
U.S. Patent No. 7,7	756,996		
Claim Term	Claim(s)	Finjan's Proposed Construction	Defendants' Proposed Construction
network gateway computer	1	No construction necessary – Plain and ordinary meaning.	a computer that is a point of contact between different network
non-HTTP management data	1, 4, 7	No construction necessary – Plain and ordinary meaning.	management data that the management server transmits and receives using a non-HTTP transport protocol
U.S. Patent No. 7,7	757,289		
Claim Term	Claim(s)	Finjan's Proposed	Defendants' Proposed

1	9

19	U.S. Patent No. 7,757,289				
20	Claim Term	Claim(s)	Finjan's Proposed Construction	Defendants' Proposed Construction	
21	protecting a	1, 10, 19,	No construction necessary	Preamble is limiting.	
22	computer from dynamically	22, 35, 41	of preamble. If construed, plain and ordinary	protecting a computer from	
23	generated		meaning should apply.	malicious content that is generated at run-time	
24	malicious content				
25	content processor	10	No construction necessary – Plain and ordinary	software that renders the content for interactive viewing on a	
26			meaning.	display monitor	
27					

DOCKET ALARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.